

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2828 OF 2006

COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE,
SURAT-I

...APPELLANT

-VERSUS-

M/s. SUNTEX FABRICS (P) LTD. & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that there are 19 respondents. Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete as Respondent Nos.1 and 3 are represented by Mr. Rahul Narayan, Advocate. Service of notice is complete in respect of respondent nos.2, 4, 5 to 8 and 11 to 19 through courier slips/affidavit of service, but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the said Respondents so far. Proprietor of Respondent No.9 and 10 Companies viz. M/s Karnal Fashions and M/s Shri Jalaram Prints was reported to have died. Accordingly Counsel for the appellant has on 9th May, 2008 filed application for bringing on record legal representatives of the deceased. Since the application was found defective, vide this Registry's letters dated 20.4.2011, 12.5.2011 and 10.2.2012, he was requested to cure the defects. Though he has cured other defects, but he has not filed chamber summons so far despite this Registry's letter dated 6th October, 2015.

The matter is listed before Ld. Registrar with this Office Report.

Dated this the 17th day of November, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. B.K.Prasad, Advocate,
Central Agency Section.
2. Mr. Rahul Narayan, Advocate,
D-9, Jangpura Extn.
New Delhi-110 014

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR