

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2828 OF 2006

Commissioner of Central Excise, Surat-I

...Appellant

-Versus-

M/s Suntex Fabrics Pvt. Ltd. & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The office report was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 8<sup>th</sup> February, 2016, when the following order was passed:-

**“Last opportunity is granted to the appellant for filing Chamber Summons in terms of previous order within two weeks. Failing which the matter will be listed under rules. List on 9.3.2016.”**

It is submitted that Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate has on 29<sup>th</sup> February, 2016 filed an application for deletion of name of respondent Nos. 9 and 10 from array of parties. The same is defective as counsel has not served the copy on other side advocate Mr. Rahul Narayan for respondent Nos. 1 and 3 but he has not cured the defects so far despite Registry's request dated 2<sup>nd</sup> March, 2016.

The office report is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for orders.

Dated this the 8<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

- 1 Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate  
Central Agency Section.
- 2 Mr. Rahul Narayan, Advocate  
D-9, Jangpura Extn.,  
New Delhi-110014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR