

SECTION-IIIB

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 2589 AND 2828 OF 2006

COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE, SURAT

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

M/S SUNTEX INDUSTRIES PVT. LTD. ETC. ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2589 OF 2006

It is submitted that there are 25 respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are represented through Mr. Rahul Narayan, Advocate Respondent No. 5, 8 and 10 to 14 are represented through Mr. R. Neduraman, Advocate and Respondent No. 17 is represented through Mr. S. Dahiya, Advocate. AD Card duly signed has been received back from Respondent Nos. 3, 4, 7,9, 15, 19, 20, 22, 23 and 25 but no one has filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of the said respondent. Counsel for the appellant has filed affidavit of service with proof of service which shows that notice has been served on Respondent Nos. 6, 16, 18, 21 and 24 on 19th August, 2011.

It is further submitted that the name of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are amended vide Court's order dated 20th July, 2012 passed in Interlocutory Application No. 4 and amended cause title is included in the paper books.

Service of notice of lodgement of petition of appeal is complete on all the respondent.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2828 OF 2016

It is submitted that there are 19 respondents. Service of notice of lodgement of petition of appeal is complete as respondent nos. 1 and 3 are represented through Mr. Rahul Narayan, Advocate and Respondent Nos. 2, 4, 5 to 8 and 11 to 19 through courier service/affidavit of dasti service but no one has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of the said respondents so far.

It is further submitted that the name of Respondent Nos. 2 and 9 has been corrected vide Court's order dated 5th April, 2007 passed in Interlocutory Application No. 3 and corrected cause title is included in the paper books.

It is lastly submitted that the Respondent Nos. 9 and 10 are deleted from the array of parties vide Court's order dated 6th May, 2016 passed in Interlocutory Application No. 3 and amended cause title is included in the paper books.

Service of notice of lodgement of petition of appeal is complete on all the respondent.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 13TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy To:-

Mr. B. K. Prasad, Advocate

Mr. Mahindra Singh Dahiya, Advocate

Mr. Rahul Narayan, Advocate

Mr. R. Neduraman, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR